regarding the alleged violations.

6. The False Claims Act provides that any person who knowingly submits, or causes the 

submission of, a false or fraudulent claim to the Government for payment or approval is liable 

for a civil penalty ranging from a minimum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) to a 

maximum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for each such claim , plus three times the amount

of the damages sustained by the Government. The False Claims Act allows any person having 

information about a false or fraudulent claim against the Government to bring an action for 

herself and the Government , and to share in any recovery .

[...]

• 3 instances of duplicate entries and mismatched coding for HB and PB charges;
• 126 instances of missing PB Charges per the Charge Router Reconciliation Report 

(“CRRR”); and
• 119 instances of missing HB Charges per the CRRR.

90. The chart revealed that the average PB charge per encounter was one thousand two 

hundred seventeen dollars ($1,217.00), and the average HB charge was nine thousand one 

hundred twenty-seven dollars ($9,127.00), resulting in a material misstatement of the services 

billed to Medicare, private insurers, and health plans.

91. That same day, July 30, 2013, then-Financial Applications Director of Clinical 

Information Systems (currently Vice President, Clinical Systems) Heidi Collins (“Ms.